Recipient Name: City of Long Beach CA 606
Grant Number: CA0000U9D061806

Tax ID Number: _

DUNS Number: 130009269
33219
SCOPE OF WORK

for FY 2018 COMPETITION
(for UFAs and Sole Recipient CoCs)

1. The project(s) listed on this Scope of Work are governed by the Act and Rule as they
may be amended from time to time. The project(s) listed at 4., below, are also subject
to the terms of the Notice of Funds Availability for the fiscal year competition in which
the funds were awarded and to the applicable annual appropriations act.

2. HUD designations of Continuums of Care as High-performing Communities (HPCS) are
published in the HUD Exchange in the appropriate Fiscal Years’ CoC Program
Competition Funding Availability page. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the
Application or this Grant Agreement, Recipient may only use grant funds for HPC
Homelessness Prevention Activities if the Continuum that designated the Recipient to
apply for this grant was designated an HPC for the applicable fiscal year.

3. HUD’s total funding obligation for this grant is $8,109,162, allocated as follows:

a. Continuum of Care planning activities $234,059
b. UFA Costs o $156,039
c. Acquisition S0
d. Rehabilitation $0
e. New construction S0
f. Leasing $2,009,942
g. Rental assistance $1,314,672
h. Supportive services $3,117,462
i. Operating costs $439,000
j. Homeless Management Information System $349,740
k. Administrative costs $488,248
I. Relocation costs S0
m. HPC homelessness prevention activities:
Housing relocation and stabilization services SO
Short-term and medium-term rental assistance S0

In accordance with the Rule, Recipient is prohibited from moving more than 10% from
lines a. through m., above, to another without a written amendment to this Agreement.
4. HUD agrees, subject to the terms of this Agreement, to provide the Grant funds for the
project application(s) listed below in the amounts specified below to be used during the
performance period established below. If a project is a renewal to which expansion
funds have been added during this competition, the renewal Expansion Data Report for
the project, including the Summary Budget therein, in e-snaps is incorporated herein by




5.

reference and made a part hereof. No funds for new projects may be drawn down by
Recipient until HUD has approved site control pursuant to the Rule and no funds for
renewal projects may be drawn down by Recipient before the end date of the project’s

Renewal projects:

final operating year under the grant that has been renewed.

{ :‘ R gt

Project No. Grant Term | Performance Period Total
Amount

CA0625U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 397668
CA0647U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 227320
CA0646U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 619808
CA0644U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 ~ June 30, 2020 | 1275875
CA0650U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 | 298380
CA1802U9D061800 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 | 234059
CA0632U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 ~ June 30, 2020 | 725807
CA1518U9D061803 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 | 299503
CA0651U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 249665
CA0649U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 ~ June 30, 2020 | 230137
CA1359U9D061802 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 | 380948
CA0629U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 168270
CA1803U9D061800 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 156039
CA0652U9D061810 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 221888
CA0932U9D061809 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 122010
CA0635U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 | 332030
CA1608U9D061802 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 | 385333
CA0622U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 —June 30, 2020 | 224843
CA0641U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — june 30, 2020 | 842737
CA0627U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 —June 30, 2020 | 489879
CA0633U9D061811 | 12 Months July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 | 226963

If grant funds will be used for payment of indirect costs, the Recipient is authorized to
insert the Recipient’s and Subrecipients’ federally recognized indirect cost rates on the
attached Federally Recognized Indirect Cost Rates Schedule, which Schedule shall be
incorporated herein and made a part of the Agreement. No indirect costs may be
charged to the grant by the Recipient if their federally recognized cost rate is not listed
on the Schedule. If no federally recognized indirect cost rate is listed on the Schedule
for a project funded under this Agreement, no indirect costs may be charged to the
project by the subrecipient carrying out that project.

The following projects are awarded project-based rental assistance for a term of fifteen
(15) years. Funding is provided under this Scope of Work for the performance period
stated in paragraph 4. Additional funding is subject to the availability of annual
appropriations.

Project Number: N/A



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Lz L
b

’ (Date) / i

RECIPIENT

City of Long Beach

BY: W N

(Signature of Authorized Official) Assistant City Manager
Tied gme o iy JTED PURSUANT
(TVPEd Name and Tltle of Authonzed Ofﬁcnal) TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER
lL/ (o // 7
(Date) [ -

APPROVED AS TO FORM

2017




Tax ID No.: 95-6000733

Grant Number: CAOOOOU9D061806
Tax ID Number: 95-6000733

DUNS No.: 130009269

FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIRECT COST RATE SCHEDULE

Grant No. Recipient Name Indirect cost rate Cost Base
%

Project No. SubRécipient Indirect cost rate Cost Base

CA0649U9D061811 Cathg!{; ’Cbgri,t{igs_*pf LA _17.00 %

[ ST RS L8

CA0627U9D061811; (\':1736 'Fa;;nil; . Eis _15.00 %

CA0629U9D061811" Iter’v iﬁ%hfﬁ»“‘:‘”’ _10.00 % de minimis

CA0641U9D061811 : The‘Chuld”rdE#s%th _10.00 % de minimis

CA0633U9D061811  Mental Health America _10.00 % de minimis

CA0644U9D061811  Mental Health America 10.00 % de minimis

CA0652U9D061810  Mental Health America 10.00 % de minimis

CA0650U9D061811  PATH _10.00 % de minimis

CA0632U9D061811  PATH Ventures _10.00 % de minimis

CA1608U9D061701  Harbor Interfaith Services Inc. 10.00 % de minimis

CA1802U9D061800 - City of Long Beach - Planning 10.00 % de minimis




